GENERAL PRICE LIST

BILBREY FUNERAL HOME

AND CREMATION SERVICE

Serving Families for Generations

76 E. Adams St.
Crossville, TN 38555
Telephone: (931) 484-6119
Fax: (931) 484-8009

Prices effective as of January 1, 2026

The goods and services shown below are those we provide to our customers. You may choose
only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge
for basic services and overhead. Iflegal or other requirements mean you must buy any items
you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we
provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services
and overhead.

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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MINIMUM SERVICES OF THE FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

This fee for our basic service and overhead will be added to the total cost of 2,550.00
the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our

charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving

the remains.)

The fee includes the following:
Personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to initial call
Arrangement conference

Coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties
involved in the final disposition of the deceased

Clerical assistance in the completion of various forms and permits associated
with a funeral

Also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and
inventory costs, insurance and administration expenses, and governmental
compliance

PREPARATION OF THE BODY

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary,
however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not
want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you
to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Embalming 750.00
Dressing, casketing and/or cosmetizing of deceased 200.00
Care and Handling of an unembalmed deceased 200.00
Additional charge for autopsied cases with embalming 100.00
Special care for autopsied cases without embalming 400.00
Refrigeration per day (It is the policy of our firm to require refrigeration of 95.00
unembalmed remains after 48 hours.)
Restoration when necessary (Per Hour) 50.00
Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF

Use of facilities and staff services for visitation (per day) (Our services
include set up of visitation area, placement of encased remains, display of
floral arrangements, supervision of and attendance during the visitation.)

Use of facilities and staff'services for funeral service in our chapel (Our
services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision ofthe
funeral, and staffto assist with the funeral ceremony.)

Staffservices for funeral service at other facility (Our services include
coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision ofthe funeral, and staffto
assist with the funeral ceremony.)

Use offacilities and staffservices for memorial service (without remains
present) in our chapel (Our services include coordinating the memorial
service arrangements, supervision ofthe memorial service and staffto assist
with the service.)

Staff'services for Memorial Service (without remains present) at Other
Facility (Our services include coordinating the memorial service
arrangements, supervision ofthe memorial service, and staffto assist with the
service.

Use of facilities and staff for memorial service (without remains present) in
our chapel when cremation has been performed elsewhere. (Our services
include coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision ofthe
memorial service and staffto assist with the service.) A percentage of our
minimum service fee is included.

Equipment and staffservices for graveside service (Our services include

accompaniment of remains to cemetery, supervision of graveside service, and
staff to assist with the service.)

Prices subject to change without notice

350.00

450.00

450.00

450.00

450.00

995.00

350.00
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TRANSPORTATION

Transfer ofdeceased from place ofdeath to funeral home (within a 35 mile radius)
Additional distance will be charged at $3.00 per mile.

Hearse (within a 30 mile radius)
Additional distance will be charged at $3.00 per mile.

Flower car/ Utility vehicle (within a 30 mile radius)
Additional distance will be charged at $3.00 per mile.

Transportation to Airport (Within 100 miles)

Transfer to the crematory (Within 30 miles)

350.00

250.00

200.00

295.00

150.00

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes removal of remains, basic service of staff, necessary
authorization, embalming, washing, dressing, and cosmetics of deceased, use
offacilities for viewing, service vehicle, transportation to Airport (excluding
shipping charges and shipping containers). This charge does not include
visitation or ceremonies. This charge applies to shipping within the
continental U.S. only.

1,945.00

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes basic service of staff, transportation to local airport or
other shipping destination, and transportation ofremains to cemetery or
crematory. This charge does not include visitation or ceremonies.

1,845.00

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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DIRECT CREMATION

Ifyou want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative
container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of
materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without outside
covering). The containers we provide are alternative containers and other
cremation containers, which include containers made of wood, containers
made of fiberboard, and containers made ofother composite materials. See
descriptions below. We also offer a selection of caskets designed for
cremation.

Our charges for direct cremation (without ceremony) include removal of
remains, transportation to crematory, service vehicle and minimum services
of staff. The crematory fee is included.

1. Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (All such
containers must meet any applicable state or crematory requirements).

2. Direct cremation with Minimum Alternative Container

3. Direct cremation with wood-based container (required if deceased is over
250 1bs.)

4. Direct cremation with casket from our funeral home (in addition to cost of
casket)

IMMEDIATE BURIAL

Our charges for immediate burial (without any rites or ceremonies at the
funeral home, graveside or elsewhere) include removal of remains,
transportation to cemetery, service vehicle and basic services of staff.

|. Immediate burial with container provided by the purchaser (All such
containers must meet any applicable state or cemetery requirements).

2. Immediate burial with minimum casket: Doe Skin covered cloth fiberboard -

non-gasketed

3. Immediate burial with casket selected from our facility. (In addition to cost

of casket - see Casket Price List for casket prices.

Prices subject to change without notice

Range:
1,895.00
To
5,995.00

1,895.00

1,990.00

2,245.00

1,895.00

Range:
2,200.00
To
6,300.00

2,200.00

3,695.00

2,200.00
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ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS
(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.)

CASKETS
(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)

CREMATION ORIENTATED CASKETS
(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.)

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS

(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)

URNS
(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)

OTHER
Register Books

Memorial Folders (Up to 100)

Acknowledgement Cards (25)

Prayer Cards (Up to 100)

Bookmarks (per sheet of 4)

Keepsake DVD - If no memorial package is selected

Additional Keepsake DVD

Tennessee Certified Death Certificates
Tennessee Certified Death Certificates (Veteran)

Hairdresser
Clergy
Setting Fee for Granite VA Markers within 30 miles

Prices subject to change without notice

Range:
95.00 To 350.00

Range:
1,495.00 To 4,100.00

Range:
450.00 To 1,595.00

Range:
400.00 To 2,695.00

Range:
25.00 To 1,495.00

125.00 To 175.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
20.00
95.00

20.00

15.00 each
First 3 are FREE

75.00
150.00

150.00

Bilbrey Funeral Home
Page 6 of 14



County Cemetery Charges - Mon-Fri

County Cemetery Charges — Weekend or Holiday
County Cemetery Charges with service at 4PM

Green Acres Cemetery Charges — Mon-Fri

Green Acres Cemetery Charges — Saturday

Green Acres Cemetery Charges - Sunday

Tent and Chairs for Graveside (without grave opening)

Cremation Fee

Private Family Viewing
(Limited to Immediate Family, up to 1 hour during regular business hours)

Family Witness Cremation
(Immediate Family ONLY, based on Crematory’s schedule)

Personalized release of Cremains
Processing and mailing of Cremated Remains

Air Tray or Combo Shipping Unit
Additional Life Symbol Medallions/Corners
Cap Panels

Custom Cap Panels

Temporary Markers

Obituary Chronicle/Glade Sun

Chronicle or Glade Sun Obituary

Death Date for Granite Stone

Death Date for Bronze Marker

VA Marker Setting Fee (within 30 mile range)
Bakery Cookie Platter (32 0z.)

Travel Protection Plan — Single

Travel Protection Plan — Couple

Prices subject to change without notice

995.00
1,095.00
1,195.00
1,050.00
1,150.00
1,200.00

450.00

350.00
400.00

350.00

100.00
150.00

250.00

50.00
150.00
295.00

50.00
325.00
225.00

200.00

200.00 to 600.00
150.00

30.00

495.00

925.00

Bilbrey Funeral Home
Page 7 of 14



PACKAGE OPTIONS

Although services may be selected from the itemized portion of the
General Price List, the following list of commonly selected package
services may help you select the appropriate arrangement.

NOTE: The following packages include only the items listed in the
package. The merchandise you select, and the cash advance items are
additional.

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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BURIAL OPTIONS

Legacy Tribute 5,100.00

Includes:
- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing, casketing and cosmetizing

- Use of facility for visitation and service of the Funeral Director and staff
in supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)

- Use of facility for Funeral Service and service of Funeral Director and
staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home

- Removal ofthe Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a
35 mile radius. (Ifa second staff member is necessary to complete the
removal, an additional charge may apply.)

- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach, Utility Van
- Online Tribute
- After Care

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

- Casket

- Outer Burial Container (Vault or Grave Liner)

- Memorial Register, Memorial Folders and Acknowledgement Cards

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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Tranquil Tribute 4,650.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming

- Dressing, casketing and cosmetizing

- Funeral Service and service of Funeral Director and staff for supervision
of a Graveside Service

- Removal ofthe Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a
35 mile radius. (Ifa second staff member is necessary to complete the
removal, an additional charge may apply.)

- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach and Utility Vehicle
- Online Tribute
- After Care

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

- Casket

- Outer Burial Container (Vault or Grave Liner)

- Memorial Register, Memorial Folders and Acknowledgement Cards

Bilbrey Funeral Home
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CREMATION OPTIONS

Precious Memories $5,100.00
*Itemized $5,350.00 Discount $350.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming

- Dressing, casketing and cosmetizing

- Use of facility for visitation and service of the Funeral Director and staff
in supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)

- Use of facility for Funeral Service and service of Funeral Director and
staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home

- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a
35 mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the
removal, an additional charge may apply.)

- Transportation to Crematory

- Crematory Fee

- Personalized Release of Cremains

- Umn Allowance of $200

- Online Tribute

- After Care

This service does not include:

- Casket

- Cash Advance Items
- Memorial Register, Memorial Folders and Acknowledgement Cards

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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Remember Me 3.500.00
*Itemized $4,500.00 Discount $1,000.00 ’ )

Includes:

- Minimum professional services of Funeral Director and staff

- Use of facility for visitation and service of the Funeral Director and staff
in supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)

- Use of facility for Memorial Service and service of Funeral Director and
staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home

- Removal ofthe Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a
35 mile radius. (Ifa second staff member is necessary to complete the
removal, an additional charge may apply.)

- Transportation to Crematory

- Crematory Fee

- Personalized Released of Cremains

- Urn Allowance of $200

- Online Tribute

- After Care

This service does not include:

- Cremation Container

- Cash Advance Items
- Memorial Register, Memorial Folders and Acknowledgement Cards

Bilbrey Funeral Home
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Private Goodbye 2,500.00
*Itemized $4,495.00 Discount $1995.00

Includes:
- Minimum professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Hygienic Bathing and Disinfecting of deceased ifno embalming

- Refrigeration of Deceased
- Private Family Viewing at Funeral Home

- Removal ofthe Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 35 mile radius.
(If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge may apply.)

- Transportation to Crematory

- Crematory Fee

- Personalized Released of Cremains
- Urn Allowance of $200

- Online Tribute

- After Care

This service does not include:

- Cremation Container

- Cash Advance Items
- Memorial Register, Memorial Folders and Acknowledgement Cards

Prices subject to change without notice Bilbrey Funeral Home
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CASH ADVANCE ITEMS

Sales Tax

Clergy Honorarium
Musicians/Vocalist Honorarium
Obituary Notices

Death Certificates

Common Carrier Charges
Medical Examiners Fees

State or Local Permit Fees

NOTE: These are just a few examples of Cash Advance Items. There are many more that could
apply, depending on the service you select.

Bilbrey Funeral Home
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